

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 227 CD 2023

THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING
d/b/a Reveal,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Respondent.

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE
REPORTING**

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records dated
February 6, 2023 at Docket No. AP 2022-2282

Paula Knudsen Burke (No. 87607)
Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
4000 Crums Mill Rd., Ste. 101
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 370-6884
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Diana Victoria Baranetsky
The Center for Investigative
Reporting
1400 65th St., Ste. 200
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 982-2890
vbaranetsky@revealnews.org

Dated: November 17, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 4

INTRODUCTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Under the RTKL, querying a database for existing data does not
 create a new record. 10

 II. Since the requested data already exists, the DOH must query its
 database and produce it. 16

 III. Petitioner is entitled to attorney fees and costs under the RTKL. 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.L. Union Immigrants’ Rts. Project v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 58 F.4th 643 (2d Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Am. Small Bus. League v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , No. C 08-00829 MHP, 2008 WL 3977780 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2008).....	16
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Dist. Att’y for Plymouth Dist.</i> , 141 N.E.3d 429 (Mass. 2020).....	14, 21
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 10, 21
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013)	2
<i>Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Hawkins</i> , 286 A.3d 726 (Pa. 2022)	12
<i>Chester Hous. Auth. v. Polaha</i> , No. 2391 C.D. 2015, 2016 WL 4224910 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 11, 2016).....	11, 19
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Immanuel</i> , 85 A.3d 878 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2014)	15
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Stroudsburg Univ. Found. v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 995 A.2d 496 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	23

<i>Gingrich v. Pa. Game Comm’n</i> , No. 1254 C.D. 2011, 2012 WL 5286229 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 12, 2012)	8, 10
<i>Hites v. Waubonsee Cmty. Coll.</i> , 56 N.E.3d 1049 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (July 13, 2016)	15, 20
<i>Laustsen v. Pennridge Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2023-01022 (Bucks Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 20, 2023).....	12
<i>Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. New Castle Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 911 A.2d 644 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	23
<i>Off. of Dist. Att’y of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	21
<i>Pa. State Police v. Grove</i> , 161 A.3d 877 (Pa. 2017)	21
<i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	8, 12
<i>Paff v. Galloway Twp.</i> , 162 A.3d 1046 (N.J. 2017).....	14
<i>Paint Twp. v. Clark</i> , 109 A.3d 796 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	11
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Nev. v. Nev. Pol’y Rsch. Inst., Inc.</i> , 429 P.3d 280 (Nev. 2018)	15, 20
<i>Rubman v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 800 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Calefati</i> , No. 1285 C.D. 2020, 2022 WL 108455 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 12, 2022)	11, 19
<i>Schladetsch v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	16

<i>Stevens v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 22 C 5072, 2023 WL 6392407 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2023)	15
<i>SWB Yankees L.L.C. v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	8
<i>Trib.-Rev. Publ’g Co. v. Westmoreland Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 833 A.2d 112 (Pa. 2003)	23
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 185 A.3d 1161 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020)	24
<i>Williams L. Firm v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 878 So. 2d 557 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	20
Office of Open Records Final Determinations	
<i>Bell v. Pa. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. AP 2018-1433, 2018 WL 4453367 (Off. of Open Recs. Sept. 13, 2018).....	12
<i>Brambila v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , No. AP 2017-0042, 2017 WL 971860 (Off. of Open Recs. Mar. 9, 2017)	13
<i>Gym v. Phila. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. AP 2022-0076, 2022 WL 836791 (Off. of Open Recs. Mar. 17, 2022)	13
<i>Imburgia v. Phila. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. AP 2018-0635, 2018 WL 3416137 (Off. of Open Recs. July 9, 2018)	13
<i>Unger v. Pa. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. AP 2020-0940, 2020 WL 5216613 (Off. of Open Recs. Aug. 28, 2020)	13

<i>Wade v. Pa. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. AP 2023-0505, 2023 WL 3452091 (Off. of Open Recs. May 8, 2023).....	13
---	----

<i>Xian v. Pa. State Police</i> , No. AP 2022-2545, 2023 WL 120500 (Off. of Open Recs. Jan. 3, 2023).....	13
---	----

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S. § 763	1, 2
65 P.S. § 67.1304.....	22, 23, 24
65 P.S. § 67.705.....	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.708.....	21
65 P.S. § 67.1301.....	1, 2
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provis. § 4-205	15
